
Attachment C 



FIRST AMENDMENT  
TO  

COST REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 
 

Dated as of May 29, 2015  
(“Amendment Effective Date”) 

 
 Reference is made to that certain Cost Reimbursement Agreement entered into as of 
March 31, 2014 between NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION and 
ROCHESTER GAS AND ELECTRIC CORPORATION (the “Agreement”).  Unless 
otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms in this First Amendment to Cost Reimbursement 
Agreement (“First Amendment”) shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.   
 
 WHEREAS, Customer has requested changes to the existing scope of Work under the 
Agreement with respect to Mortimer Station, Station 251 and related portions of transmission 
lines/circuits and equipment located inside the property line of the impacted National Grid 
Stations, such changes to include an upgrade of Mortimer Station to enable the Station to handle 
400 MVA summer normal and 640 MVA long time emergency (LTE) due to the Customer’s re-
conductoring of line 901; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4.2 and Section 27.8 of the Agreement, the Parties wish 
to enter into this amendment to implement such changes in the Work and related changes to the 
Initial Prepayment amount, Work Cost Estimate and Projected Milestone Schedule; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual agreements 
contained herein and of other consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, each of the Parties agrees to amend the Agreement as follows, such amendments 
to be effective from and after the Amendment Effective Date:  

1. Section 6.1 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the 
following: 

The current good faith estimate of the Company Reimbursable Costs, exclusive of 
any applicable taxes, is One Million Three Hundred  Thousand Dollars 
($1,300,000) (the “Work Cost Estimate”).  The Work Cost Estimate is an estimate 
only and shall not limit Customer’s obligation to pay Company for all Company 
Reimbursable Costs actually incurred by Company or its Affiliates.   

 
2. Section 7.1 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the 

following: 

Customer shall pay or reimburse Company for all Company Reimbursable Costs.  
The Company has previously invoiced Customer for, and Customer has paid, an 
initial prepayment of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) (the “Prior 
Prepayment”).  Company shall invoice Customer for an additional prepayment of 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars $500,000 (the “Additional Prepayment", and, 
together with the Prior Prepayment, the “Initial Prepayment”) and Customer shall 



pay the Additional Prepayment to Company within thirty (30) Days of the invoice 
due date.   Company shall not be obligated to commence or continue Work under 
this Agreement, as amended, prior to receiving payment in full of the Initial 
Prepayment. 

3. Exhibit A to the Agreement (including Annex 1 thereto) is hereby deleted and  
replaced in its entirety by the revised Exhibit A  (including Annex 1 and Annex 2 
thereto) attached to this First Amendment.  
 

4. Exhibit B to the Agreement is deleted and is replaced in its entirety by the revised 
Exhibit B attached to this First Amendment.  

5. Exhibit D to the Agreement is deleted and is replaced in its entirety by the revised 
Exhibit D attached to this First Amendment.  
 

 For the avoidance of doubt and in conformance with Section 4.2 of the Agreement, any 
additional costs arising from the changes in the Work, as implemented by this First Amendment, 
shall be paid by the Customer as part of Company Reimbursable Costs when invoiced by the 
Company in accordance with Section 7.2 of the Agreement. 
 

Except as specifically amended above, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 
in accordance with its terms, is hereby ratified and confirmed, and shall govern the rights and 
obligations of the Parties.  This First Amendment is for the use and benefit of the Parties only, 
and not for the use and benefit of any other person, party, or entity.   

  
 This First Amendment may not be amended or modified in any way, and none of its 
provisions may be waived, except by a writing signed by an authorized representative of the 
Party against whom the amendment, modification or waiver is sought to be enforced.   
       
   This First Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will 
be deemed to be an original copy of this First Amendment, and all of which, when taken 
together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.  The exchange of copies of this First 
Amendment and of signature pages by facsimile or other electronic transmission (including, 
without limitation, exchange of PDFs by electronic mail) shall constitute effective execution and 
delivery of this First Amendment as to the Parties hereto and may be used in lieu of the original 
First Amendment for all purposes.   
 

[Signatures are on following page.] 



 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to be executed 
on their behalf by their respective duly authorized signatories as of the Amendment Effective 
Date. 

 
 

             NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION 
 
   
             By:_________________________________ 
       Name: 
       Title:  
 
 
 
             ROCHESTER GAS AND ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
 
  
             By:_________________________________ 
       Name: 
       Title: 
 
 
       



Exhibit A:  Scope of Work 
 
Company shall perform the following Work under this Agreement:  

 
1. Design, engineer, procure, construct, test and place into service the new Company-owned 

and/or operated facilities, and the modifications to existing Company-owned and/or 
operated facilities, as contemplated in the “STATION 251 & CIRCUIT 901 PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION" attached as Annex 1 to this Exhibit. 

 
2. Design, engineer, procure, construct, test and place into service the new Company-owned 

and/or operated facilities, and the modifications to existing Company-owned and/or 
operated facilities, to upgrade the Mortimer Substation to allow it to handle 400 MVA 
Summer normal and 640 MVA long time emergency (“LTE”) rating due to the re-
conductoring of line 901 (line 901 is being upgraded by Customer to 2-1192.5MCM 
ACSR Bunting conductors.)  This upgrade would include, without limitation, replacing 
Circuit Breaker R104, disconnect switches SW100, 102 and 106, and upgrading the bus 
work to a 3000 amp rating, modifying the 115kV take off structure to handle the new 2-
1192.5 conductors on line 901, and replacing the bushing potential device with a CVT, 
all as more specifically referenced in Technical Scope Document for Substations 
“Mortimer – Protection and Station upgrades for line 901 re-conductoring” attached as 
Annex 2 to this Exhibit. 
 

3. Perform engineering review and field verifications as required on the facilities referred to 
in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Exhibit. 

 
4. Prepare, file for, and use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain any Required 

Approvals that must be obtained by Company to enable it to perform the work and any 
other of its obligations contemplated by this Exhibit and this Agreement. 

 
5. Inspect, review, witness, examine and test, from time to time, Company’s work 

contemplated herein and conduct other project management, administration and oversight 
activities in connection with the work contemplated by this Exhibit. 

 
6. Review, from time to time, permitting, licensing, real property, and other materials 

relating to the work contemplated herein. 
 
7. Retain and use outside experts, counsel, consultants, and contractors in furtherance of the 

work contemplated herein. 
 
8. Perform any other reasonable tasks necessary or advisable in connection with the work 

contemplated by this Exhibit (including, without limitation, any changes thereto). 
 



For the avoidance of doubt:  the Company shall not have any responsibility for seeking or 
acquiring any real property rights in connection with the Work or the Project including, without 
limitation, licenses, consents, permissions, certificates, approvals, or authorizations, or fee, 
easement or right of way interests.  Neither this Agreement nor the Company’s Work include 
securing or arranging for Customer or any third party to have access rights in, through, over or 
under any real property owned or controlled by the Company. 

 
NOTE:  COMPANY’s specifications for electrical requirements referenced for this Agreement 
include: ESB-750; ESB-752; ESB-755 and ESB-756, Appendix A as such may be amended, 
modified and superseded from time to time. See: 
 
https://www.nationalgridus.com/niagaramohawk/construction/3_elec_specs.asp 
 



Annex 1 to Exhibit A 
 

 STATION 251 & CIRCUIT 901  
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 
 
Mortimer Station -RG&E Line 901 Re-conductor protection and R104 upgrades 
 
Project Funding Number:  C056410 
 
Work order number:  10017980563 
 
Link to documentum: 
 
 
http://docuweb3:8080/webtop/drl/objectId/0b0017c3805b73c8 
 
 
 
 
Mortimer Line 901  Technical Scope Document 12/17 tech review meeting comments  
 

• Added no thermal limiting component statement 
• Section 1.5.6 deleted Syracuse 
• Section 3.1.1 added statement that around grid analysis not substantially impacted by 

circuit breaker change out 
• Section 4.9 added reference to replacing surge arrestors per SMP 419..01.2 by Substation 

Maintenance 
• Section 4.4.1 changed hook stick switch SW102 gang operated 
• Section 2.9.2 change structure for switch SW102 and 106 to accept gang operated switch 

(make box structure) 
• Section 10.2.2 and 10.2.3 deleted 
• Section 14.1.3 added switch SW 100 to list of  retirements 
• Section 16.12 change the date of EDC to 12/15 one-month delay also changed line item 

17, 18, 19 and 21 to 12/15. 
• Section 16.7 C &I section added item number 7 HMI annunciator and item number 8 

Telebyte communication signal converter. 
• Attachment #7 - updated to add SAM – 900 HMI 

 



Annex 2 to Exhibit A 
 

Technical Scope Document for Substations  
(Mortimer – Protection and Station upgrades for 

line 901 re-conductoring) 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
Cost Reimbursement Agreement - Mortimer 

29 
 
 



 
 



 
 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 



 
 
 



 
 



 
 



 



 
 
 



 



 
 
 



 



 
 
 



 
 



 
 



 



 
 
 



 



 
 
 



 



 



 



 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 



 



 

 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 



 



 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 





 
 



 
 



 



Exhibit B:  Projected  Milestone Schedule 
 

PROJECTED MILESTONE SCHEDULE 
 

Task Milestone Date Responsible Party 

1. Preliminary 
Engineering 

Complete as of the 
Amendment Effective 

Date.  Technical 
Scope Document  

issued. 

Customer/Company 

2. Final Design 
10 Months after 

Amendment Effective 
Date 

  Customer/Company 

3. Material & Equipment 
Procurement 

10 Months after 
Amendment Effective 

Date 
Company 

4. Construction 
13 Months after 

Amendment Effective 
Date 

Company 
 

5 Close Out 
16 Months after  

Amendment Effective 
Date 

Customer / Company 

 
 

 The dates above represent the Parties’ preliminary schedule, which is subject to 
adjustment, alteration, and extension.   Neither Party shall be liable for failure to meet the 
above Preliminary Milestone Schedule, any milestone, any in-service date, or any other 
projected or preliminary schedule in connection with this Agreement, the Work or the 
Project.   National Grid does not and cannot guarantee or covenant that any outage 
necessary in connection with the Work will occur when presently scheduled or on any 
other particular date or dates and shall have no liability arising from any change in the 
date or dates of such outages. 

 
 



Exhibit B: Projected Milestone Schedule  
 

 

   PROJECTED MILESTONE SCHEDULE 
 

Task Milestone Date Responsible Party 

1. Preliminary 
Engineering 

Complete as of the 
Amendment 

Effective Date.  
Technical Scope 

Document issued. 

Customer/Company 

2. Final Design 
10 Months after 

Amendment 
Effective Date 

  Customer/Company 

3. 
Material & 
Equipment 
Procurement 

10 Months after 
Amendment 

Effective Date 
Company 

4. Construction 
13 Months after 

Amendment 
Effective Date 

Company 
 

5 Close Out 
16 Months after 

Amendment 
Effective Date 

Customer / Company 

 
 

 The dates above represent the Parties’ preliminary schedule, which is subject to 
adjustment, alteration, and extension.   Neither Party shall be liable for failure to meet the 
above Preliminary Milestone Schedule, any milestone, any in-service date, or any other 
projected or preliminary schedule in connection with this Agreement, the Work or the 
Project.  National Grid does not and cannot guarantee or covenant that any outage 
necessary in connection with the Work will occur when presently scheduled or on any 
other particular date or dates and shall have no liability arising from any change in the 
date or dates of such outages. 

 
 

 
 



Exhibit C:  Insurance Requirements 
  
 

• Workers Compensation and Employers Liability Insurance as required by 
the State of New York.  If required, coverage shall include the U.S. 
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act and the Jones Act. 

 
• Public Liability (Including Contractual Liability), covering all activities 

and operations to be performed by it under this Agreement, with the 
following minimum limits: 
 
(A)  Bodily Injury - $1,000,000/$1,000,000 

Property Damage - $1,000,000/$1,000,000 
   OR 

(B)  Combined Single Limit - $1,000,000 
   OR  

(C) Bodily Injury and Property Damage per Occurrence - $1,000,000 
General Aggregate & Product Aggregate - $2,000,000 each 

 
• Umbrella or Excess Liability, coverage with a minimum limit of $ 

4,000,000. 
 

1. Upon request, either Party shall promptly provide the requesting Party with either 
evidence of insurance or certificates of insurance evidencing the insurance coverage 
above.  Customer shall provide such certificates or evidence of insurance to Company 
at the following address: 

 
To: National Grid c/o NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER 

CORPORATION  
Attention: Risk Management, A-4 
300 Erie Boulevard West 
Syracuse, NY  13202 
 

Company shall provide such certificates or evidence of insurance to Customer at the 
following address: 

 
   To:   RG&E 
    Attention: David Fingado 
    1300 Scottsville Road 
    Rochester, NY 14624   
    
        
2. Should any of the above-described policies be cancelled before the expiration date 

thereof, notice will be delivered in accordance with the policy provisions. 
 
3. If a party fails to secure or maintain any insurance coverage, or any insurance 

coverage is canceled before the completion of all services provided under this 
Agreement, and such party fails immediately to procure such insurance as specified 



herein, then the non-defaulting party has the right but not the obligation to procure 
such insurance and, at its option, either bill the cost thereof to the defaulting party or 
deduct the cost thereof from any sum due the defaulting party under this Agreement. 

 
4. To the extent requested, both Parties shall furnish to each other copies of any 

accidents report(s) sent to the Party’s insurance carriers covering accidents or 
incidents occurring in connection with or as a result of the performance of the Work 
for the Project under this Agreement. 

 
5. Each Party shall comply with any governmental and/or site-specific insurance 

requirements even if not stated herein. 
 
6. By the date that such coverage is required, each Party represents to the other that it 

will have full policy limits available and shall notify each other in writing when 
coverages required herein have been reduced as a result of claim payments, expenses, 
or both. 

 
7. Customer shall name the Company as an additional insured for all coverages except 

Workers’ Compensation and Employers Liability Insurance in order to provide the 
Company with protection from liability arising out of activities of Customer relating 
to the Project and associated Work. 

 
 
 



 
Exhibit D: Estimated Cost Breakdown 

 
 

Project Description                          Project 
Engineer Cost Component Total Cost 

Modifications to Mortimer line 
901 phase II replace R104 
along with disconnects, 
upgrade bus to 3000 amps Tom McMahon 

Hours 43000 

    Straight Time Rate $40.00  
    Labor Dollars $172,000  
    Labor OH Rate 0.9409  

Project Risk   Labor Overhead Dollars $161,835  
Low   Materials - Inventory $552,398  

    Stores Handling Rate 0.12  
    Stores Handling Dollars $65,928  
Comments/Assumptions   Materials - Vendor $130,000  

Per pending Contract Approval 
by RG&E   Contractors $110,000  
    Transportation rate 0.3407  
    Transportation dollars $58,600  
    CAD Transmission rate 0.1100  
    Capital Overhead Dollars $31,820  
    Tax Rate 0.08  
    Tax total  $19,200  
    Total Estimated Cost $1,300,000  

 
For the avoidance of doubt:  this Exhibit provides an estimated cost breakdown of the Work Cost 
Estimate; the Work Cost Estimate and this Exhibit are estimates only and shall not limit 
Customer’s obligation to pay Company for all Company Reimbursable Costs actually incurred by 
Company or its Affiliates. 

 


